## TOWN OF LINCOLN BURNETT COUNTY WISCONSIN

## TOWN OF LINCOLN PLAN COMMISSION RESOLUTION # 2024-1

## RECOMMENDING ADOPTION OF THE TOWN OF LINCOLN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 2023-2043

**WHEREAS,** §66.1001(4), Wisconsin Statutes, establish the required procedure for a local government to adopt a comprehensive plan, and §66.1001(2) identifies the required nine elements of a comprehensive plan; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Lincoln Plan Commission has the authority to recommend that the Town Board adopt a "comprehensive plan" under §66.1001(4)(b); and

**WHEREAS,** the Town has prepared the *Town of Lincoln Comprehensive Plan 2023-2043,* containing all maps, approved comments and changes, and other descriptive materials, to be the comprehensive plan for the Town of Lincoln under §66.1001, Wisconsin Statutes; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town of Lincoln Plan Commission hereby recommends the adoption of the *Town of Lincoln Comprehensive Plan 2023-2043* as the Town of Lincoln's comprehensive plan under §66.1001(4); and

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that the Town of Lincoln Plan Commission hereby recommends that the Town Board adopt an ordinance, which will constitute its adoption of the *Town of Lincoln Comprehensive Plan 2023-2043* as the Town of Lincoln's comprehensive plan.

Approved this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024.